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Budgeted Financial Statement Summary 
 

• Net Excess/(Deficit) - The Budget for FY 2025 is projected as a Net Gain of $408K 
against a FY 2024 projected profit of $13 M. 
 

• Revenues - Total gross revenues are budgeted to stay consistent with a slight increase 
of 0.1%. Other operating revenues such as QIP (PRIME II), grants, cafeteria sales, 
rebates and refunds and others are expected to decrease by 15.3% from the FY 2024 
projected amounts.   

  

• Expenses - Operating expenses are projected to increase 5.8%, from $152.8 M for 
FY 2024 to $161.7 M for FY 2025. Major budget additions are made to Salaries 
primarily due to the annual market adjustment.  Increases in Professional Fees are 
due to new provider agreements. 
 

Budget Highlights 
 
The following are key features of the proposed 2025 Budget:  
 

• Traditional inpatient volumes are expected to remain steady with FY 2024 admission 
volumes.  

• Outpatient volumes are projected to stay consistent with FY 2024 volumes. 
• Admissions are expected to increase, but remain lower than FY 2019 volumes, mostly 

due to the increase in OB deliveries.  Thus far in FY 2024, OB admits have increased by 
an average of 26.5%. 

• Emergency Room volumes are projected to stay consistent with FY 2024. 
• Surgical case volumes have increased in 2024 by 5.6% but are still under FY 2019 

volumes by 9.0%. Volumes in FY 2025 are projected to stay consistent with FY 2024.  
• Pioneers Health Center (PHC), Calexico Health Center (CHC), and the Pioneers 

Children's Health Clinic (PCHC) are projected to remain the same as FY 2024 in terms 
of volumes. 

• Skilled Nursing Facility or DPNF volumes are projected at 29,219 visits, which is 
consistent with FY 2024 numbers.  

• Professional fees are budgeted to increase from $13.2 M to $14.9 M for FY 2025 due 
to a newly acquired Gastroenterologist agreement and the three-year extension with 
fee increase for the Radiology group.  For more detail, see Professional Fees in 
Section 1 - Page 6.    

• The number of Paid FTEs is budgeted to increase 4.7% from 885.96 (as of March 2024) 
to 927.40 for FY 2025. The FTE increases are in various departments across the District, 
including CDLD, the Skilled Nursing Facility, Surgery and Recovery, Finance and Human 
Resources. For a breakdown of Paid FTEs by department, see Section 7, FTE 
Comparison Report.  
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Major Volume Indicators  
 

 
 

  

Payer Mix (Patient Days)  
 
Medicare will remain the single largest payer class followed by Medi-Cal Managed Care. These 
governmental payers are budgeted to comprise 78.1% of all inpatient volumes.  
 

 
 

 
 
 

Gross Patient Revenues  
 
In summary, gross revenues for inpatient and outpatient services are projected to slightly 
decrease 1.4% over FY 2024.  Outpatient revenues are expected to remain the same with a slight 
increase of 1.0%. 
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Total Operating Revenues (Net Patient Revenues & Other Revenues)  
   
Total Operating Revenues, which are comprised of Net Patient Revenues (Gross Revenues less 
Deductions) and Other Operating Revenues (Grants, Prime, Cafeteria and Miscellaneous), are 
budgeted to decrease 2.2%.   
 

 
 
Net patient services revenues are budgeted to decrease 1.7% or $2.7 M.  This decrease is partly 
due to a projected reduction of DSH payments by the federal government and lower QAF 
Supplemental payments.   
 
Other operating revenues are budgeted to decrease 15.3% from FY 2024. We are projecting that 
we will receive QIP funds in FY 2025 for meeting at least 60% of the performance metrics.  We 
do not anticipate grants from CalAIM or Covid Test 2 Treat for FY 2025.  
 
 
 

Staffing Levels  
 
Salary expenses are budgeted to increase by 9.6% for FY 2025.  Most budgeted staffing levels 
were calculated on a workload unit adjusted basis. The calculation is done by assigning each 
department a productivity factor (worked hours allowed per statistic) and then it is applied to 
each department’s budgeted statistic.  This methodology was used to determine the total 
number of Full Time Equivalents (FTEs) to budget for each department as well as develop a 
benchmark for the departments’ performance over the years. For more detail regarding 
workload units, see the Staffing Budget report in Section 6.   
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Employee Pay Rates 
 
Key assumptions used to calculate employee pay rates are shown below.  
      

A. Across-the-board pay rate adjustments (market adjustments) were included in 
the FY 2025 budget.  These adjustments include an average of 5.0% merit that 
would increase salaries and employer taxes by $3.8 M. 
  

B. A Holiday Bonus amount of $500K was included in the FY 2025 Budget. 
 

The graph below shows the number of Paid FTEs by Division for FY 2025 and the prior four years.  
In fourth quarter FY 2020, we redistributed FTEs from Ancillary departments between Nursing 
and Support Services administrators. At the end of FY 2024, Purchasing was moved under the 
Finance area. The total FTEs for each Fiscal Year are as follows:   
 

    FTEs 
            FY 2025  927.40 
   FY 2024  885.96 
            FY 2023              754.64 
            FY 2022              753.96 

FY 2021  741.81 
FY 2020  760.48 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Nursing DPNF H.R. Clinics Support Finance Admin
2025 412.86 126.27 16.51 111.66 136.06 95.37 28.67
2024 403.02 116.65 17.68 100.73 139.47 87.07 21.34
2023 381.02 - 23.15 103.44 130.91 82.96 24.16
2022 386.54 - 20.56 109.06 128.64 78.72 30.44
2021 374.9 - 17.03 99.23 134.24 65.85 50.56
2020 390.47 - 15.30 103.65 140.75 75.75 34.56
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Registry and Contract Labor 
    
Contract Labor is projected to have a decrease of 23.7% or $837K. During FY 2024, nursing 
contract labor was reduced to minimal coverage.  Nursing Administration will continue to recruit 
nursing staff so the future use of registry nurses is minimal.   
 

 
 

 
 

Employee Benefits  
 
In total, Employee Benefits are expected to decrease by 0.9%.  Payroll taxes will increase 
consistent with the increases in budgeted salary expenses.  Workers’ Compensation premiums 
are quoted to increase approximately 0.1% due to higher salaries.    
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 



Section 1 – Page 6 
 

Professional Fees  
 
Professional fees, which include legal and audit, are projected to increase 12.4% over FY 2024 
projections.  The largest variance for professional fees is Diagnostic Services (81.5% or $880K) 
and Clinics (8.8% or $518K). 
 

 
 

 
 
Supplies  

 
The cost of supplies is expected to increase by 3.3% next year with the increase in census and 
inflation.  Included in this increase is a 3.0% inflation rate for supplies and 7.0% for drugs. 
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Purchased Services     
 
The cost of Purchased Services is projected to decrease by 13.3% over FY 2024 costs.  Advertising 
expenditures are expected to increase by 82%, while medical purchased services are expected to 
decrease by 4.4%.  Other purchased services will decrease by 17.1% due to the permanent 
employment of the Chief Executive Officer and Revenue Cycle Director positions. 
 

 
 

 
 
Repairs and Maintenance  
 
Repairs and maintenance costs are expected to increase 14.8% or $899K. The increase is 
attributed to the continued essential maintenance support for software systems. 

 
 
Other Expenses    
 
Other expenses are expected to increase by 8.7% or $793k due to the increase in license fees and 
the addition of a new call center software license.  
 
 
Depreciation    
   
Depreciation expenses are budgeted to increase 28.7% or $973K due to the increase in capital 
spending in FY 2025. 
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Balance Sheet Key indicators  
 
The table below provides a comparison of the key operating ratios between FY 2025 and FY 2024.  
The “Days Cash on Hand” is low compared to industry benchmarks but satisfies Bond covenants.   
The average age of plant is higher than industry benchmarks.   
 

 
 

 

Non-Operating Revenue/(Expense)  
 
District tax revenues are projected to be $1,411,584 while the special tax assessment for the 
1994 bonds (Refunded 2012) is budgeted to be $0.  Interest expense for the Series 2017 Revenue 
bonds is $637,350.  
  
 
 
Three Year Capital Plan Fiscal Years 2025-2026-2027 
 
The District compiles a three-year spending plan with each budget cycle.  The Capital Plan 
represents the capital equipment needs of each department and District capital budget projects. 
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* Includes Contract FTE's Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual 9 Months Budget
2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

CNO
3010 ICU Worked Hours* 41,531 44,008 43,976 44,478 46,228 30,966 40,851

Worked FTEs 19.97 21.08 21.14 21.38 22.23 19.74 19.64
Patient Days 1,359 1,840 3,217 2,501 1,554 1,054 1,419
Hrs/Stat 30.56 23.92 13.67 17.78 29.75 29.38 28.79

3070 NICU Worked Hours* 26,469 27,038 26,856 26,839 28,544 23,727 29,141
Worked FTEs 12.73 12.95 12.91 12.90 13.72 15.12 14.01
Patient Days 908 804 802 840 1,027 1,025 1,380
Hrs/Stat 29.15 33.63 33.49 31.95 27.79 23.15 21.12

3150 DOU Worked Hours* 28,364 25,774 11,871 2,880 1,500 68 0
Worked FTEs 13.64 12.34 5.71 1.38 0.72 0.04 0.00
Patient Days 1,612 1,607 680 210 227 0 0
Hrs/Stat 17.60 16.04 17.46 13.71 6.61 #DIV/0! 0.00

3170 Med/Surg Worked Hours* 146,408 129,523 134,540 133,081 122,791 111,570 148,367
Worked FTEs 70.39 62.03 64.68 63.98 59.03 71.12 71.33
Patient Days 10,224 9,367 11,988 11,033 8,169 8,178 11,013
24 hours obs days 1,674 1,549 1,115 1,338 1,816 1,359 1,359
Hrs/Stat 12.31 11.87 10.27 10.76 12.30 11.70 11.99

3290 Peds Worked Hours* 20,269 15,732 11,161 15,423 17,662 13,155 17,826
Worked FTEs 9.74 7.53 5.37 7.41 8.49 8.39 8.57
Patient Days 1,168 769 315 580 689 641 843
Hrs/Stat 17.35 20.46 35.43 26.59 25.63 20.52 21.15

3400 LDRP Worked Hours* 100,481 85,139 89,183 96,112 105,535 89,715 118,913
Worked FTEs 48.31 40.78 42.88 46.21 50.74 57.19 57.17
Deliveries Adj. 1,909 1,722 1,589 1,841 2,152 1,888 2,228
Hrs/Stat 52.64 49.44 56.13 52.21 49.04 47.52 53.37

4010 ER Worked Hours* 137,614 124,410 118,909 127,115 131,321 100,866 132,782
Worked FTEs 66.16 59.58 57.17 61.11 63.14 64.29 63.84
Visits - OP and IP 47,371 44,862 37,131 44,206 46,323 34,967 45,828
Hrs/Stat 2.91 2.77 3.20 2.88 2.83 2.88 2.90

4015 SART Worked Hours* 176 69 32 29 3 16 208
Worked FTEs 0.08 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.10
Cases 14 13 5 11 8 5 6
Hrs/Stat 12.57 5.31 6.40 2.64 0.38 3.20 34.67

4420 Surgery Worked Hours* 50,236 44,758 40,903 43,441 42,279 35,776 50,523
Worked FTEs 24.15 21.44 19.66 20.89 20.33 22.80 24.29
Minutes 2,306 1,922 1,772 1,885 1,804 1,429 2,020
Hrs/Stat 21.78 23.29 23.08 23.05 23.44 25.04 25.01

4427 Recovery Worked Hours* 38,064 33,768 32,456 33,766 30,187 22,630 37,274
Worked FTEs 18.30 16.17 15.60 16.23 14.51 14.42 17.92
Minutes 10,377 9,251 9,013 11,238 9,688 8,205 11,599
Hrs/Stat 3.67 3.65 3.60 3.00 3.12 2.76 3.21

4429 Vascular Access Ctr Worked Hours* 7,109 5,154 4,099 2,728 0 0 0
Worked FTEs 3.42 2.47 1.97 1.31 0.00 0.00 0.00
OP Cases 522 611 432 460 428 574 765
Hrs/Stat 13.62 8.44 9.49 5.93 0.00 0.00 0.00

8720 Nursing Admin Worked Hours* 23,014 23,536 22,449 21,630 22,858 19,711 27,602
Worked FTEs 11.06 11.27 10.79 10.40 10.99 12.56 13.27
Nursing Paid FTEs 4,066 3,670 3,885 3,710 3,621 3,067 4,124
Hrs/Stat 5.66 6.41 5.78 5.83 6.31 6.43 6.69

Pioneers Memorial Healthcare District
FY 2025 Staffing Budget Report

Sorted by Executive
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* Includes Contract FTE's Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual 9 Months Budget
2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Pioneers Memorial Healthcare District
FY 2025 Staffing Budget Report

Sorted by Executive

8730 Nursing Pool Worked Hours* 1,859 1,458 166 235 904 584               0
Worked FTEs 0.89 0.70 0.08 0.11 0.43 0.37 0.00

4570 Cardiac Cath Worked Hours* 341 2,033 3,052 5,161 2,489 0 0
Worked FTEs 0.16 0.97 1.47 2.48 1.20 0.00 0.00
Procedures 0 0 549 2,408 2,352 1,023 0
Hrs/Stat 0.00 0.00 5.56 2.14 1.06 0.00 0.00

4500 Clin Lab Worked Hours* 74,759 63,908 63,593 64,081 64,282 46,701 60,840
Worked FTEs 35.94 30.61 30.57 30.81 30.90 29.77 29.25
Procedures 5,658 5,146 5,368 6,098 5,662 4,240 5,653
Hrs/Stat 13.21 12.42 11.85 10.51 11.35 11.01 10.76

4520 Pathology Worked Hours* 3,062 3,366 3,366 3,486 2,247 2,663 4,680
Worked FTEs 1.47 1.61 1.62 1.68 1.08 1.70 2.25
Procedures 7,128 7,160 8,386 8,157 9,724 5,863 7,817
Hrs/Stat 0.43 0.47 0.40 0.43 0.23 0.45 0.60

8390 Pharmacy Worked Hours* 31,713 31,781 31,625 33,417 32,964 23,392 32,435
Worked FTEs 15.25 15.22 15.20 16.07 15.85 14.91 15.59
Total Inpatient Days 18,817 17,507 19,840 18,607 15,816 14,451 19,460
Hrs/Stat 1.69 1.82 1.59 1.80 2.08 1.62 1.67

8740 Training & Dev Worked Hours* 1,635 643 63 51 64 23 1,904
Worked FTEs 0.79 0.31 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.92
Tot Rev Adj Days 55,105 51,516 52,218 55,955 53,093 39,668 53,083
Hrs/Stat 0.03 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.04

8750 Case Mgmt Worked Hours* 26,098 22,907 20,029 20,777 21,626 16,024 21,635
Worked FTEs 12.55 10.97 9.63 9.99 10.40 10.21 10.40
Tot Rev Adj Days 55,105 51,516 52,218 55,955 53,093 39,668 53,083
Hrs/Stat 0.47 0.44 0.38 0.37 0.41 0.40 0.41

4560 EKG Worked Hours* 1,408 1,507 1,022 1,008 854 590 2,059
Worked FTEs 0.68 0.72 0.49 0.48 0.41 0.38 0.99
Procedures 20,864 18,319 17,459 19,196 18,226 14,262 19,016
Hrs/Stat 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.11

4590 ECHO Worked Hours* 1,683 1,745 1,904 1,807 552 95 850
Worked FTEs 0.81 0.84 0.92 0.87 0.27 0.06 0.41
Procedures 4,909 4,076 4,086 4,084 3,223 2,864 3,819
Hrs/Stat 0.34 0.43 0.47 0.44 0.17 0.03 0.22

4620 EEG Worked Hours* 170 181 122 116 105 70 581
Worked FTEs 0.08 0.09 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.28
Procedures 869 712 635 423 644 299 399
Hrs/Stat 0.20 0.25 0.19 0.27 0.16 0.23 1.46

4720 Respiratory Worked Hours* 17,091 17,299 13,998 17,136 17,810 14,019 20,367
Worked FTEs 8.22 8.28 6.73 8.24 8.56 8.94 9.79
Treatments 22,526 21,684 27,203 20,562 15,988 11,842 15,789
Hrs/Stat 0.76 0.80 0.51 0.83 1.11 1.18 1.29

4730 Cardio Worked Hours* 385 306 122 116 105 70 581
Worked FTEs 0.19 0.15 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.28
Procedures 74 98 58 39 66 44 59
Hrs/Stat 5.20 3.12 2.10 2.97 1.59 1.59 9.85

8475 Radio Room Worked Hours* 0 0 0 0 878 6,529 9,423
Worked FTEs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.42 4.16 4.53
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* Includes Contract FTE's Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual 9 Months Budget
2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Pioneers Memorial Healthcare District
FY 2025 Staffing Budget Report

Sorted by Executive

3580 Skilled Nursing Facility Worked Hours* 0 0 0 0 57,595 172,163 237,875
Worked FTEs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 27.69 109.74 114.36
Patient Days 0 0 0 0 8,385 22,147 29,219
Hrs/Stat 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.87 7.77 8.14

CNO Total Worked FTE's 379.47 342.67 329.37 339.15 338.93 468.93 479.19

Clinics
4760 Gastro Int Services Worked Hours* 8,633 10,658 11,182 6,620 2,067 132 8,252

Worked FTEs 4.15 5.10 5.38 3.18 0.99 0.08 3.97
Visits/Procedures 1,068 1,238 2,315 976 450 10 915
Hrs/Stat 8.08 8.61 4.83 6.78 4.59 13.20 9.02

4083 Rural Health Worked Hours* 58,530 45,592 28,013 22,862 21,958 12,479 18,720
Worked FTEs 28.14 21.84 13.47 10.99 10.56 7.95 9.00
Visits 21,857 18,240 12,799 11,752 11,102 7,171 9,838
Hrs/Stat 2.68 2.50 2.19 1.95 1.98 1.74 1.90

4183 Pioneers Hlth Ctr Worked Hours* 65,896 48,873 40,779 44,231 44,542 37,899 49,296
Worked FTEs 31.68 23.41 19.61 21.26 21.41 24.16 23.70
Visits 31,263 29,894 31,159 36,701 37,589 26,314 36,192
Hrs/Stat 2.11 1.63 1.31 1.21 1.18 1.44 1.36

4186 PEDS RHC MAIN Worked Hours* 17,639 12,719 11,764 12,806 11,541 9,486 15,496
Worked FTEs 8.48 6.09 5.66 6.16 5.55 6.05 7.45
Visits 8,635 8,973 7,361 9,931 9,751 6,976 9,475
Hrs/Stat 2.04 1.42 1.60 1.29 1.18 1.36 1.64

4191 WHAP Worked Hours* 2,760 12,362 12,988 12,160 9,030 12,168
Worked FTEs 1.32 5.94 6.24 5.85 5.76 5.85
Visits 1,169 5,063 5,870 5,358 4,363 5,358
Hrs/Stat 0.42 0.41 0.45 0.44 2.07 2.27

4188 C-WHAP Worked Hours* 13,168 16,890 17,039 11,990 14,976
Worked FTEs 6.33 8.12 8.19 7.64 7.20
Visits 1,976 3,452 4,195 3,414 4,195
Hrs/Stat 0.15 0.20 0.25 3.51 3.57

4194 Cal Aim Grant Worked Hours* 76 76 76 76 77 -6 9,360
Worked FTEs 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.00 4.50
Visits 0 0 0 0 0 0
Hrs/Stat 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 #DIV/0!

4199 SHAP Worked Hours* 9,965 4,494 3,245 3,555 2,821 1,968 4,680
Worked FTEs 4.79 2.15 1.56 1.71 1.36 1.25 2.25
Visits 2,650 894 491 817 736 521 695
Hrs/Stat 3.76 5.03 6.61 4.35 3.83 3.78 6.73

4181 SCAP Worked Hours* 2,535 1,932 2,255 3,649 939 0 0
Worked FTEs 1.22 0.93 1.08 1.75 0.45 0.00 0.00
Visits 149 283 559 741 244 0 0
Hrs/Stat 17.01 6.83 4.03 4.92 3.85 #DIV/0! 0.00

4197 Urology Center Worked Hours* 0 7,230 8,068 7,739 8,549 6,871 9,360
Worked FTEs 0.00 3.46 3.88 3.72 4.11 4.38 4.50
Visits 0 2,030 2,553 2,433 3,400 2,938 3,917
Hrs/Stat 0.00 3.56 3.16 3.18 2.51 2.34 2.39

4640 Infusion Therapy Worked Hours* 15,132 12,119 12,809 13,656 8,049 3,510 7,488
Worked FTEs 7.28 5.80 6.16 6.57 3.87 2.24 3.60
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Procedures 4,931 4,999 6,102 4,853 969 0 0
Hrs/Stat 3.07 2.42 2.10 2.81 8.31 #DIV/0! 0.00

4878 Wound Care Worked Hours* 12,016 8,917 6,994 7,391 7,562 5,436 7,488
Worked FTEs 5.78 4.27 3.36 3.55 3.64 3.46 3.60
Procedures 5,299 5,306 3,768 3,662 4,618 2,956 3,941
Hrs/Stat 2.27 1.68 1.86 2.02 1.64 1.84 1.90

7193 IVC Student Hlth Worked Hours* 3,811 3,237 2,378 3,256 2,003 216 0
Worked FTEs 1.83 1.55 1.14 1.57 0.96 0.14 0.00

7189 Clinics Admin Ctr Worked Hours* 14,224 11,081 27,777 31,201 25,684 36,504
Worked FTEs 6.81 5.33 13.35 15.00 16.37 17.55

4770 PT Worked Hours* 17,516 13,637 12,624 13,392 12,170 10,736 14,508
Worked FTEs 8.42 6.53 6.07 6.44 5.85 6.84 6.98
Treatments 12,275 9,344 9,959 11,182 9,861 7,900 10,533
Hrs/Stat 1.43 1.46 1.27 1.20 1.23 1.36 1.38

4780 Speech Therapy Worked Hours* 308 1,201 1,542 1,592 1,602 758 936
Worked FTEs 0.15 0.58 0.74 0.77 0.77 0.48 0.45
Visits 378 658 957 1,192 792 688 917
Hrs/Stat 0.81 1.83 1.61 1.34 2.02 1.10 1.02

Clinics Total Worked FTE's 101.91 89.85 79.37 87.27 80.37 86.81 96.09

Support Services
5321 Cafeteria Worked Hours* 5,383 4,910 2,835 5,135 5,416 4,270 11,232

Worked FTEs 2.59 2.35 1.36 2.47 2.60 2.72 5.40
Meals 279,245 254,195 173,616 208,140 234,259 204,247 272,329
Hrs/Stat 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.04

8380 Sterile Processing Worked Hours* 9,356 7,840 9,408 10,516 12,063 9,744 11,248
Worked FTEs 4.50 3.75 4.52 5.06 5.80 6.21 5.41
Tot Rev Adj Days 55,105 51,516 52,218 55,955 53,093 39,668 53,083
Hrs/Stat 0.17 0.15 0.18 0.19 0.23 0.25 0.21

8340 Dietary Worked Hours* 34,423 34,061 31,812 30,758 29,585 24,093 27,248
Worked FTEs 16.55 16.31 15.29 14.79 14.22 15.36 13.10
Dietary Meals 91,504 73,326 102,424 75,092 75,094 67,975 90,633
Hrs/Stat 0.38 0.46 0.31 0.41 0.39 0.35 0.30

8350 Laundry Worked Hours* 1,435 1,660 1,682 818 0 0
Worked FTEs 0.69 0.80 0.81 0.39 0.00 0.00 0.00
Pounds 362,582 437,317 460,988 500,529 305,427 416,123 554,831
Hrs/Stat 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

8410 Grounds Worked Hours* 3,766 2,638 1,835 369 0 0 0
Worked FTEs 1.81 1.26 0.88 0.18 0.00 0.00 0.00
Sq Feet 2,100 2,100 2,100 2,100 2,100 2,100 2,100
Hrs/Stat 1.79 1.26 0.87 0.18 0.00 0.00 0.00

8420 Security Worked Hours* 20,592 18,629 14,677 15,145 17,722 14,793 18,512
Worked FTEs 9.90 8.92 7.06 7.28 8.52 9.43 8.90
Sq Feet 2,100 2,100 2,100 2,100 2,100 2,100 2,100
Hrs/Stat 9.81 8.87 6.99 7.21 8.44 7.04 8.82

8440 Housekeeping Worked Hours* 63,691 59,100 61,819 57,496 60,275 50,806 62,712
Worked FTEs 30.62 28.30 29.72 27.64 28.98 32.38 30.15
Sq Feet 1,788 1,788 2,100 2,100 2,100 2,100 2,100

Section 6 - Page 4



* Includes Contract FTE's Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual 9 Months Budget
2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Pioneers Memorial Healthcare District
FY 2025 Staffing Budget Report

Sorted by Executive

Hrs/Stat 35.62 33.05 29.44 27.38 28.70 24.19 29.86

8460 Plant Worked Hours* 43,269 38,613 36,656 36,986 37,389 29,779 43,056
Worked FTEs 20.80 18.49 17.62 17.78 17.98 18.98 20.70
Sq Feet 2,100 2,100 2,100 2,100 2,100 2,100 2,100
Hrs/Stat 20.60 18.39 17.46 17.61 17.80 14.18 20.50

8470 Communication Worked Hours* 2,908 0 3,622 4,618 5,846 2,967 1,872
Worked FTEs 1.40 0.00 1.74 2.22 2.81 1.89 0.90
IP OP & ER Admits 167,812 155,426 152,318 169,451 171,453 125,639 167,565
Hrs/Stat 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.01

8400 Purchasing Worked Hours* 16,571 16,171 16,054 17,849 16,633 11,911 16,848
Worked FTEs 7.97 7.74 7.72 8.58 8.00 7.59 8.10
Tot Rev Adj Days 55,105 51,516 52,218 55,955 53,093 39,668 53,083
Hrs/Stat 0.30 0.31 0.31 0.32 0.31 0.30 0.32

4630 Radiology Worked Hours* 47,054 40,845 41,161 44,067 45,174 25,786 41,652
Worked FTEs 22.62 19.56 19.79 21.19 21.72 16.44 20.03
Procedures 46,846 40,457 35,188 39,840 40,798 30,230 40,307
Hrs/Stat 1.00 1.01 1.17 1.11 1.11 0.85 1.03

4649 Interventional RadiologyWorked Hours* 331 1,772 959 4,533 5,152 4,066 9,360
Worked FTEs 0.16 0.85 0.46 2.18 2.48 2.59 4.50
Procedures 3,496 3,385 3,218 2,845 3,860 3,543 4,724
Hrs/Stat 0.00 0.52 0.30 1.59 1.33 1.15 1.98

4650 Nuc Med Worked Hours* 3,179 2,866 2,904 2,514 1,364 1,912 2,340
Worked FTEs 1.53 1.37 1.40 1.21 0.66 1.22 1.13
Procedures 612 540 511 447 447 664 885
Hrs/Stat 5.19 5.31 5.68 5.62 3.05 2.88 2.64

4660 MRI Worked Hours* 2,856 4,064 4,776 4,155 3,882 4,031 6,074
Worked FTEs 1.37 1.95 2.30 2.00 1.87 2.57 2.92
Procedures 2,040 2,112 1,983 2,373 2,175 1,551 2,068
Hrs/Stat 1.40 1.92 2.41 1.75 1.78 2.60 2.94

4670 Ultrasound Worked Hours* 12,285 11,361 10,624 9,766 9,760 12,493 14,508
Worked FTEs 5.91 5.44 5.11 4.70 4.69 7.96 6.98
Procedures 19,907 17,347 16,981 18,606 20,455 16,298 21,731
Hrs/Stat 0.62 0.65 0.63 0.52 0.48 0.77 0.67

4680 CT Worked Hours* 7,578 8,600 9,525 8,690 8,746 8,879 7,020
Worked FTEs 3.64 4.12 4.58 4.18 4.20 5.66 3.38
Procedures 17,370 15,112 14,813 17,562 18,476 14,690 19,586
Hrs/Stat 0.44 0.57 0.64 0.49 0.47 0.60 0.36

Support Services Total Worked FTE's 127.56 117.48 115.84 116.78 118.72 131.01 131.58

Finance
5700 Med Rec Worked Hours* 35,887 33,150 32,399 35,783 35,995 27,765 42,578

Worked FTEs 17.25 15.88 15.58 17.20 17.31 17.70 20.47
IP OP & ER Admits 167,812 155,426 152,318 169,451 171,453 125,639 167,565
Hrs/Stat 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.22 0.25

8510 Accounting Worked Hours* 15,542 14,043 11,685 12,704 12,288 9,645 18,720
Worked FTEs 7.47 6.73 5.62 6.11 5.91 6.15 9.00
Calendar Days 365 366 365 365 365 366 365
Hrs/Stat 42.58 38.37 32.01 34.81 33.67 26.35 51.29

8530 Patient Acctg Worked Hours* 36,261 36,146 30,251 31,431 39,129 33,160 50,544
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Worked FTEs 17.43 17.31 14.54 15.11 18.81 21.14 24.30
IP OP & ER Admits 167,812 155,426 152,318 169,451 171,453 125,639 167,565
Hrs/Stat 0.22 0.23 0.20 0.19 0.23 0.26 0.30

8550 Credit & Collect Worked Hours* 3,073 0 0 0 0 0 0
Worked FTEs 1.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
IP OP & ER, RHC Admits 167,812 155,426 152,318 169,451 171,453 125,639 167,565
Hrs/Stat 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

8560 Admitting Worked Hours* 50,023 48,282 45,285 46,063 48,168 36,398 46,800
Worked FTEs 24.05 23.12 21.77 22.15 23.16 23.20 22.50
Registrations 106,057 98,319 100,999 111,067 113,011 85,178 113,277
Hrs/Stat 0.47 0.49 0.45 0.41 0.43 0.43 0.41

7198 PRIME Worked Hours 4,035 4,309 4,209 0 0 1,103 3,744
Worked FTE's 1.94 2.06 2.02 0.00 0.00 0.70 1.80

Finance Total Worked FTE's 69.63 65.10 59.53 60.57 65.18 68.89 78.07

Personnel
8650 Personnel Worked Hours* 8,800 8,010 6,689 7,712 8,421 9,088 15,920

Worked FTEs 4.23 3.84 3.22 3.71 4.05 5.79 7.65
Total Paid FTEs 9,886 9,123 8,924 9,058 9,176 7,976 10,628
Hrs/Stat 0.89 0.88 0.75 0.85 0.92 1.14 1.50

8660 EE Health Worked Hours* 2,520 2,381 2,306 2,552 2,463 1,856 2,912
Worked FTEs 1.21 1.14 1.11 1.23 1.18 1.18 1.40
EE Health Visits 3,144 3,531 5,610 6,439 3,097 2,243 3,204
Hrs/Stat 0.80 0.67 0.41 0.40 0.80 0.83 0.91

8665 Back to Work Worked Hours* 3,021 2,804 1,953 3,397 3,507 1,658 2,065
Worked FTEs 1.45 1.34 0.94 1.63 1.69 1.06 0.99

8670 Volunteers Worked Hours* 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Worked FTEs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Calendar Days 365 366 365 365 365 366 365
Hrs/Stat 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

8880 Day Care Worked Hours* 8,853 7,040 7,869 8,014 8,320 6,058 8,424
Worked FTEs 4.26 3.37 3.78 3.85 4.00 3.86 4.05
Child Care Days 6,603 5,193 3,948 4,853 5,401 4,266 5,591
Hrs/Stat 1.34 1.36 1.99 1.65 1.54 1.42 1.51

Personnel Total Worked FTE's 11.15 9.69 9.05 10.42 10.92 11.89 14.10

Adminstration
8630 PR Worked Hours* 7,484 4,318 0 1,180 1,295 1,438 3,744

Worked FTEs 3.60 2.07 0.00 0.57 0.62 0.92 1.80
Calendar Days 365 366 365 365 365 366 365
Hrs/Stat 20.50 11.80 0.00 3.23 3.55 3.93 10.26

7184/7194 COVID19 GRANT/CAL AI Worked Hours* 2,803 2,107 0 0 2,072 513 9,360
Worked FTEs 1.35 1.01 0.00 0.00 0.99 0.33 4.50

8610 Administration Worked Hours* 9,932 10,011 9,701 9,086 5,309 2,880 7,488
Worked FTEs 4.78 4.79 4.66 4.37 2.55 1.84 3.60
Calendar Days 365 366 365 365 365 366 365
Hrs/Stat 27.21 27.35 26.58 24.89 14.55 7.87 20.52

8710 Med Staff Worked Hours* 7,055 6,864 6,328 5,990 5,709 3,958 5,616
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Worked FTEs 3.39 3.29 3.04 2.88 2.74 2.52 2.70
Active Med Staff 1,012 977 1,003 988 1,032 763 1,017
Hrs/Stat 6.97 7.03 6.31 6.06 5.53 5.19 5.52

8796 Compliance Worked Hours* 1,847 1,888 1,934 1,917 1,925 1,392 1,872
Worked FTEs 0.88 0.90 0.93 0.92 0.93 0.89 0.90

8480 Info Sys Worked Hours* 17,007 14,367 15,518 16,190 15,759 11,841 17,040
Worked FTEs 8.18 6.88 7.46 7.78 7.58 7.55 8.19
Calendar Days 365 366 365 365 365 366 365
Hrs/Stat 46.59 39.25 42.52 44.36 43.18 32.35 46.68

8773 Community Hlth Worked Hours* 1,539 1,630 1,930 449 0 0 0
Worked FTEs 0.74 0.78 0.93 0.22 0.00 0.00 0.00
Tot Rev Adj Days 55,105 51,516 52,218 55,955 53,093 39,668 53,083
Hrs/Stat 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00

8751 Infection Control Worked Hours* 2,006 1,233 1,951 2,238 2,686 1,240 3,744
Worked FTEs 0.96 0.59 0.94 1.08 1.29 0.79 1.80
Tot Paid FTEs 9,886 9,123 8,924 9,058 9,176 7,976 10,628
Hrs/Stat 0.20 0.14 0.22 0.25 0.29 0.16 0.35

8752 Risk Mgmt Worked Hours* 1,782 1,562 1,485 1,591 1,539 625 1,875
Worked FTEs 0.86 0.75 0.71 0.76 0.74 0.40 0.90
Tot Rev Adj Days 55,105 51,516 52,218 55,955 53,093 39,668 53,083
Hrs/Stat 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.04

8754 Quality Worked Hours* 5,062 4,346 3,437 5,529 5,651 2,939 10,088
Worked FTEs 2.43 2.08 1.65 2.66 2.72 1.87 4.85
Tot Rev Adj Days 55,105 51,516 52,218 55,955 53,093 39,668 53,083
Hrs/Stat 0.09 0.08 0.07 0.10 0.11 0.07 0.19

8620 Governing Board Worked Hours* 1,870 1,553 1,872
Worked FTEs 1.35 0.99 0.90

8615 misc/COVID Worked Hours* 17,484 59,660 13,111 108 0 0
Worked FTEs 12.63 43.08 9.47 0.08 0.00 0.00

Adminstration Total Worked FTE's 27.17 35.77 63.41 30.70 20.24 17.10 30.14

GRAND TOTAL Total Worked FTE's 716.87 660.56 656.58 644.89 634.36 784.63 829.17
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Bud 25
Total Paid

FTEs

YTD
Mar 24 Act 
Total Paid

FTEs
19.64 3.05 0.00 22.69 22.51
14.01 2.42 0.00 16.43 17.41

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.06
67.33 7.54 4.00 78.87 77.48

8.57 1.16 0.00 9.73 9.41
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.49

54.85 7.15 2.32 64.32 63.85
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.08

10.40 1.20 0.00 11.60 11.74
63.01 9.94 0.83 73.78 72.58

0.10 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.01
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03

24.29 3.51 0.00 27.80 26.22
17.92 2.50 0.00 20.42 16.84

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.96
29.25 3.25 0.00 32.50 32.61

2.25 0.25 0.00 2.50 1.89
0.99 0.11 0.00 1.10 0.45
0.41 0.00 0.00 0.41 0.06
0.28 0.03 0.00 0.31 0.05
9.79 1.09 0.00 10.88 10.18
0.28 0.03 0.00 0.31 0.05

15.59 1.91 0.00 17.50 16.92
4.53 0.00 0.00 4.53 4.16

13.27 2.06 0.00 15.33 14.61
0.00 1.75 0.00 1.75 2.37

459.33 59.65 8.55 412.86 403.02
467.87

112.96 11.90 1.40 126.27 116.65
112.96 11.90 1.40 126.27 116.65

9.00 1.00 0.00 10.00 9.14
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -0.07

23.70 2.55 0.00 26.25 27.00
7.45 0.80 0.00 8.25 6.95
7.20 0.80 0.00 8.00 8.45
5.85 0.65 0.00 6.50 6.47
4.50 0.50 0.00 5.00 2.71
4.50 0.50 0.00 5.00 5.11
2.25 0.25 0.00 2.50 1.43
3.60 0.40 0.00 4.00 2.61
3.97 0.44 0.00 4.41 0.09
6.98 0.78 0.00 7.75 7.30
0.45 0.05 0.00 0.50 0.50
3.60 0.40 0.00 4.00 3.78
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.35

17.55 1.95 0.00 19.50 18.56
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.35

100.59 11.07 0.00 111.66 100.73Total CHIEF AMBULATORY SERVICES 10.93
7193 I.V.C. STUDENT HLTH -0.35
7189 CLINICS ADMIN CTR 0.94
7184 TEST2TREAT COVID19 -0.35
4878 WOUND CARE 0.22
4780 SPEECH THERAPY 0.00

4760 GASTRO INT SERVICES 4.32
4770 PHYSICAL THERAPY 0.45

4199 SURGICAL HEALTH AT 1.07
4640 INFUSION THERAPY 1.39

C-WHAP CLINIC -0.45

4194 CAL AIM GRANT 2.29
4197 UROLOGY CTR -0.11

4183 PIONEERS HLTH CTR - -0.75

4191 WHAP 0.03

4186 PCHC (Peds on Main) 1.30
4188

4083 RURAL HEALTH 0.86
4181 SPECIALTY CENTER AT 0.07

3580 REHAB & WELLNESS CTR 9.62
Total REHAB AND WELLNESS CENTER 9.62

Total CHIEF NURSING OFFICER 9.84
With Contract Labor

8720 NURSING ADMIN 0.72
8730 NURSING POOL -0.62

8390 PHARMACY EXPENSE 0.58
8475 RADIO ROOM 0.37

4730 CARDIO PULMONARY 0.26

4620 E.E.G. 0.26
4720 RESPIRATORY THERAPY 0.70

4590 ECHO 0.35
4560 E.K.G. 0.65

4500 CLINICAL LAB -0.11
4520 PATHOLOGY LAB 0.61

4420 SURGERY 1.58

4450 ANESTHESIA -0.96
4427 RECOVERY 3.58

4015 S.A.R.T. 0.09
4400 LABOR and DELIVERY -0.03

8750 CASE MANAGEMENT -0.14
4010 EMERGENCY ROOM 1.20

3400 LDRP 0.47
3530 NURSERY -0.08

-0.06
3170 MED / SURG 1.39

3380 OBSTETRICS -0.49

INTENSIVE CARE 0.18
3070 NEO-NATAL -0.98

3290 PEDIATRICS 0.32

3150 DEFINITIVE OBSERVATION

Pioneers Memorial Healthcare District
FY 2025 Budget

Total FTE Comparison

Dept # Department

Bud 25
Mar 24 Act
Paid FTE
Variance

3010
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FTEs

Non Prod
FTEs

Contract
FTEs

Bud 25
Total Paid

FTEs

YTD
Mar 24 Act 
Total Paid

FTEsDept # Department

Bud 25
Mar 24 Act
Paid FTE
Variance

100.59

17.10 1.90 3.37 22.37 20.41
1.80 0.20 0.00 2.00 0.79
8.10 0.90 0.00 9.00 8.39
9.00 1.00 0.00 10.00 7.09

24.30 2.70 0.00 27.00 24.15
22.50 2.50 0.00 25.00 26.24

82.80 9.20 3.37 95.37 87.07
86.17

8.19 1.03 0.00 9.22 9.00
3.60 0.40 0.00 4.00 2.08
0.90 0.10 0.00 1.00 1.17
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.20
1.80 0.20 0.00 2.00 1.00
2.70 0.30 0.00 3.00 3.06
1.80 0.20 0.00 2.00 0.92
0.90 0.10 0.00 1.00 0.70
4.85 0.60 0.00 5.45 2.17
0.90 0.10 0.00 1.00 1.04

25.64 3.03 0.00 28.67 21.34
25.64

7.65 0.85 0.00 8.50 6.60
1.40 0.10 0.00 1.50 1.27
0.99 0.00 0.00 0.99 1.06
0.92 0.10 0.00 1.02 0.01
4.05 0.45 0.00 4.50 4.39
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.35

15.01 1.50 0.00 16.51 17.68
15.01

20.03 2.23 0.00 22.25 18.89
4.50 0.50 0.00 5.00 3.44
1.13 0.13 0.00 1.25 1.28
2.92 0.33 0.00 3.25 3.02
6.98 0.78 0.00 7.75 8.55
3.38 0.38 0.00 3.75 6.37
5.40 0.60 0.00 6.00 3.08

13.10 1.40 0.00 14.50 17.84
5.41 0.60 0.00 6.01 7.08
0.90 0.10 8.00 9.00 9.53

30.15 3.15 0.00 33.30 36.27
20.70 2.30 0.00 23.00 21.32

0.90 0.10 0.00 1.00 2.80

115.48 12.58 8.00 136.06 139.47
123.48

809.25 98.23 19.92 927.40 885.96
829.17

Total Hospital FTE's 41.44
With Contract Labor

Total ADMINISTRATOR FOR SUPPORT -3.41
With Contract Labor

8470 COMMUNICATIONS -1.80
8460 PLANT MAINTENANCE 1.68

8420 SECURITY -0.53
8440 HOUSEKEEPING -2.97

8380 STERILE PROCESSING -1.07
8340 DIETARY -3.34

4680 CT SCANNER -2.62
5321 CAFETERIA 2.92

4660 M.R.I. 0.23
4670 ULTRASOUND -0.80

4649 INTERVENTIONAL 1.56
4650 NUCLEAR MEDICINE -0.03

4630 RADIOLOGY 3.36

Total DIRECTOR, PERSONNEL -1.17
With Contract Labor

8880 DAY CARE 0.11
8881 HOSPITAL BENEFITS -4.35

8740 TRAINING & 1.00
8665 BACK TO WORK -0.06

8650 PERSONNEL 1.90
8660 EMPLOYEE HEALTH 0.23

Total CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 7.33
With Contract Labor

8796 COMPLIANCE -0.04

8752 RISK MANAGEMENT 0.30
8754 QUALITY RESOURCE 3.28

8710 MEDICAL STAFF -0.06
8751 INFECTION CONTROL 1.08

8625 EARTHQUAKE COSTS -0.20
8630 PUBLIC REL 1.00

8620 GOVERNING BOARD -0.17

8480 INFO SYSTEMS 0.22
8610 ADMINISTRATION 1.92

Total CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 8.30
With Contract Labor

8560 ADMITTING -1.24
8530 PATIENT ACCTNG 2.85

8400 PURCHASING 0.61
8510 GENERAL ACCTNG 2.91

7198 PRIME 1.21
5700 MEDICAL RECORDS 1.96

With Contract Labor
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